IN THE STATES OF THE ISLAND OF GUERNSEY ON THE 12th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017

(adjourned from the 11th January, 2017)

The States resolved as follows concerning Billet d'État No I,
Dated the 15th December, 2016

ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE FOR EDUCATION, SPORT & CULTURE P.2016/69

I:- To elect Deputy N. R. Inder as a member of the Committee *for* Education, Sport & Culture to complete the unexpired term of office (that is to the 30th June, 2020) of Deputy M. P. Leadbeater who has resigned that office, in accordance with Rule 16 of The Rules of Procedure of the States of Deliberation and their Committees, as set out in Section 1 thereof.

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE GUERNSEY FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION P.2016/66

II:- After consideration of the policy letter dated 21st November, 2016 of the Policy & Resources Committee:-

1. To elect Drs. Cornelis Antonius Carolus Maria Schrauwers as Chairman of the Guernsey Financial Services Commission for one year with effect from 2nd February, 2017.

COMMITTEE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

EXTENSION OF WRECK REMOVAL CONVENTION TO THE BAILIWICK P.2016/65

III:- After consideration of the Policy Letter dated 23rd November, 2016 entitled Extension of Wreck Removal Convention to the Bailiwick:-

1. To approve the preparation of one or more Ordinances made under sections 289, 290, 296 and any other relevant provisions of the Merchant Shipping (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 2002 ("the Merchant Shipping Law") to –

- (i) amend the Merchant Shipping Law to give effect within the Bailiwick and its territorial waters to the Nairobi International Convention on the Removal of Wrecks 2007, and
- (ii) effect any corresponding or necessary repeals and amendments (including but not limited to amendments to the Wreck and Salvage (Vessels and Aircraft) (Bailiwick of Guernsey) Law, 1986), and any other consequential and incidental legislative provision.

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE FOR FUTURE STATES' BUSINESS P. 2016/73

IV:- After consideration of the Schedule for future States' business, which sets out items for consideration at the Meeting of the 1st February, 2017 and subsequent States' Meetings, to approve the Schedule.

A. J. NICOLLE HER MAJESTY'S DEPUTY GREFFIER